PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Indu Bhushan Tiwari, (M: 98559-08300),

H.NO. 481, Sector- 12, Panchkula-134112.



..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab State Warehousing Corporation, SCO 74-75, Sector 17-B, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Punjab State Warehousing Corporation, SCO 74-75, Sector 17-B, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4602 of 2019

Present:- Shri Indu Bhushan Tiwari, appellant is present.

Smt. Taranjit Kaur Bajwa, SPIO, O/o Punjab State Warehousing Corporation,

Chandigarh is present.

ORDER

Dated: 19.01.2021

Shri Indu Bhushan Tiwari, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.11.2017 and sought some information from the office of the SPIO.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The SPIO stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.2056 dated 14.01.2021 through registered post. She further stated that the amount of compensation of Rs. 3,000/- has also been paid to the appellant through Demand Draft no.334029 dated 19.11.2020 and the copies of the same has also been sent to the Commission as compliance.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 18.01.2021 diarized vide no. 1304, which is a copy of letter no. 2057 dated 18.01.2021 along with copy of letter no. 2056 dated 14.01.2021, copy of Demand draft No. 334029 dated 19.11.2020 and copies of information. I have gone through all the documents

The appellant stated that he has received the sought for information sent by the SPIO along with the demand draft of compensation of Rs 3,000/- and he is satisfied.

As the sought for information has been provided to the appellant by the SPIO and the appellant is satisfied, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Lucky Kumar.

H. No. N-V813, Tilak Nagar, Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Vigilance Officer, O/o Director, Social Security Women & Child Welfare Department, PB., SCO 102-103, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Social Security Women & Child Welfare Department, PB., SCO 102-103, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3282 of 2020

Present:- Shri Lucky Kumar, appellant is present.

Smt. Nirmal Kumari, Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Vigilance Officer, O/o Director, Social Security Women & Child Welfare Department, PB.,

Chandigarh.

ORDER

Dated: 19.01.2021

Shri Lucky Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 23.07.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Vigilance Officer, O/o Director, Social Security Women & Child Welfare Department, PB., Chandigarh. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.482 dated 04.08.2020. But not satisfied with the reply of the SPIO, the appellant filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.08.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 29.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The respondent stated that the complaint filed by the appellant is baseless and disposed of as there is a matrimonial dispute between the appellant and his wife and the appellant is also habitual in filing such types of complaints. She further stated that the reply regarding this has already been sent to the appellant.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 12.01.2021, diarized vide no.917, which is a copy of letter no. 73 dated 11.01.2021 along with copy of letter no. 1490 dated 08.01.2021. I have gone through the said letters.

As the reply/information has been sent to the appellant by the SPIO, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sector 16, Chandigarn.
Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Gurdev Singh, S/o Shri Gurbachan Singh, # 2163, Tibbi Sahib Road, Gaushala Street,

Sri Muktsar Sahib.

..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP (Investigation), Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DGP (Investigation), Punjab, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3311 of 2020

Present:- Shri Gurdev Singh, appellant is present.

Shri Jaspreet Singh DSP(D) Sri Muktsar Sahib is present.

ORDER

Dated: 19.01.2021

Shri Gurdev Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 04.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DGP (Investigation), Punjab, Chandigarh. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 04.09.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 29.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that the sought for information/reply has been provided to Shri Gurpreet Singh, son of Shri Gurdev Singh, appellant on 16.01.2021 and he has executed a duly signed written statement that he has received the information and also requested to dispose of the present appeal case.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the APIO through SPIO-cum-SSP Sri Muktsar Sahib on 18.01.2021 diarized vide no. 1233, which is a copy of letter no. 1250/C dated 16.01.2021 along with duly signed written statement of Shri Gurpreet Singh S/o Shri Gurdev Singh, appellant and statement of Shri Gurdev Singh, appellant.

I have gone through the said letters and written statement of Shri Gurpreet Singh S/o Shri Gurdev Singh, appellant and he submitted that he has received the complete sought for information on behalf of his father.

As the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Chairman,

Punjab State Human Rights Commission, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chairman, Punjab State Human Rights Commission, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2957 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri H.S. Bhutani, SPIO-cum-Sr.Asstt., O/o Chairman, Punjab State Human

Rights Commission, Chandigarh is present.

ORDER

Dated: 19.01.2021

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 21.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Chairman, Punjab State Human Rights Commission, Chandigarh. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 28.09.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 08.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is absent today, whereas the SPIO is present and he stated that the reply/information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 25616 dated 02.11.2020. He further stated that the appellant sought information that what action has been taken on his application dated 07.09.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO which is a copy of letter dated 15.01.2021, reply dated 14.01.2021, copy of letter no. 025603 dated 30.10.2020, copy of letter no. 25616 dated 2.11.2020, copy of order dated 30.10.2020 and copy of order dated 4.01.2021.

I have gone through the order dated 04.01.2021 vide which the complaint of the appellant was closed as the subject matter of the complaint was not within the purview of the Punjab State Human Rights Commission.

As the reply/information has been sent by the SPIO to the appellant so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, (M: 94176-12036), Ward No.10, Near Nehru Park, Jaiton, Distt. Faridkot.

"mormativ"

۷s

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o District Food and Supply Controller (DFSC), Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority: O/o District Food and Supply Controller, Faridkot.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2832 of 2020

Present:- Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant is absent.

Shri Amandeep Grover, AFSO Jaito is present.

ORDER

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Food and Supply Controller, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that in compliance to the order dated 23.12.2020 passed by the Commission, the attested copies of five pages of information has been provided by hand to the appellant on 19.01.2021 and the appellant has signed after receiving the information. He further stated that complete information has been provided to the appellant.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no. 25 dated 19.01.2021 along with copy of letter no. 247 dated 18.01.2021.

I have gone through letter no. 247 dated 18.01.2021 and the appellant has made a duly signed noting on the said letter after receiving the information.

The SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and provided the sought for information to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 19.01.2021